GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5470
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2019

TRANSPORTATION OF FERTILIZERS THROUGH FOREIGN VESSELS

5470. SHRIY.S. AVINASH REDDY:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
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(@) whether the Government has taken any decision to permit transportation of fertilizers through foreign vessels from one port to another in India;

(b) if so, the details thereof: and

(c) the details of formalities to be followed under this system?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR SHIPPING
(SHRI MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a)& (b) The Ministry of Shipping issued a General Order and Notification dated 22" June, 2018, which provide relaxation under section 406 & 407 of Merchant Shipping Act,1958 for coastal movement of fertilizers. In view of the relaxation provided, a foreign flag ship before engaging in coastal trade of fertilizers directly as well as a foreign flag vessel in-chartered by a citizen of India or a company or a cooperative society for coastal movement of fertilizers, are not required to obtain license from the Director General of Shipping. The said Order was followed by a clarificatory order dated 10" September, 2018, which clarified that 50% of the total coastal cargo on board should be fertilizers and rest of the coastal cargo can be any other cargo. The movement of fertilizers can be in either bulk, break bulk or containerized form. Prior to the issue of the aforesaid General Order and Notification, foreign flag vessels were permitted to transport fertilizers along the Indian coast only after issue of a licence by

Director General of Shipping.

(c) The stakeholders have to submit the information regarding the transportation by email in a prescribed format, as mentioned in the General Order dated 22" June, 2018, at least 24 hours prior to sailing of ship from a port in India.
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